

Veena Devi vs. Durga Singh and others

RSA No.320 of 2022

30.06.2025 Present: Mr. Sanket Sankhyan, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Somesh Raj, Advocate, vice Mr. Mohar Singh, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Respondent No.4 is stated to have expired.

None for respondents No.5 to 8.

CMP No.14300 of 2025

Respondent No.4 has died during the pendency of the present appeal. For bringing on record her legal heirs, two applications bearing Nos.CMP(M) No.1361 and 1362 of 2023 had been filed. For effecting service upon the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.4, i.e. respondent Nos.4(a) and 4(b), they were ordered to be served through publication in the newspaper, "Amar Ujala" vide order dated 13.06.2024, passed by the Additional Registrar (Judicial) of this Court.

After having served through publication, none has put in appearance on their behalf, hence, applications moved for their impleadment (being CMP(M) Nos.1361 and 1362 of 2023) were allowed and they were arrayed as party respondents, in the case at hand.

Thereafter, they were ordered to be served in the Regular Second Appeal. By way of present application, request has been made for effecting service of respondents No.4(a) and 4(b), by way of publication.

Keeping in view the aforesaid, present application is allowed. Let respondents No.4(a) and 4(b) be served through